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Part 1 - FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Financial Statements 

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS 

(Dollars in thousands, except share data) 

 

December 

31, 2010 

(Unaudited) 

 

September 

30, 2010 

ASSETS   

Real estate loans   

Earning interest $36,876 $17,263 

Non-earning interest   35,143 35,143 

 72,019 52,406 

Deferred fee income (522) (245) 

Allowance for possible losses  (3,165) (3,165) 

 68,332 48,996 

Purchase money mortgage loans 5,340 5,340 

Real estate properties net of accumulated depreciation of $1,981 and $1,806 56,739 55,843 

Investment in unconsolidated ventures  779 775 

Cash and cash equivalents 37,051 58,497 

Available-for-sale securities at market 10,072 10,270 

Other assets   6,198       6,545 

Total Assets $184,511 $186,266 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   

Liabilities:   

Junior subordinated notes $40,965 $40,815 

Mortgages payable 12,547 12,557 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,340 1,332 

Deposits payable   1,938   1,723 

        Total Liabilities 56,790 56,427 

   

    Commitments and contingencies - - 

   

Equity:   

BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity:   

    Preferred shares, $1 par value:   

        Authorized 10,000 shares, none issued   

        Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:   

        Authorized number of shares, unlimited, 15,001 and 15,148 issued 45,003 45,445 

        Additional paid-in capital 171,311 172,268 

        Accumulated other comprehensive income—net unrealized gain on  

             available-for-sale securities 1,543 1,594 

        Retained deficit (83,897) (83,389) 

        Cost of 1,438 treasury shares of beneficial interest (11,364) (11,364) 

                Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity 122,596 124,554 

Non-controlling interests    5,125    5,285 

        Total Equity 127,721 129,839 

             Total Liabilities and Equity $184,511 $186,266 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 

(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except share data) 

 Three Months Ended 

 December 31,  

 2010 2009 

Revenues:   

Interest on real estate loans $1,062 $  445 

Interest on purchase money mortgage loans 94 350 

Loan fee income 243 102 

Rental revenue from real estate properties 854 877 

Other, primarily investment income    199    107 

Total revenues 2,452 1,881 

Expenses:   

Interest on borrowed funds 657 716 

Advisor’s fees, related party 221 193 

Provision for loan loss - 3,165 

Foreclosure related professional fees 190 21 

General and administrative—including $202 and $242 to related party 1,431 1,428 

Operating expenses relating to real estate properties  916 824 

Amortization and depreciation   188    185 

Total expenses 3,603 6,532 

Total revenues less total expenses (1,151) (4,651) 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 49 75 

Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities   421  1,586 

Loss from continuing operations (681) (2,990) 

   

Discontinued operations:   

Loss from operations - (406) 

Impairment charges - (745) 

Gain on sale of real estate assets         - 1,253 

Discontinued operations         -     102 

Net loss (681) (2,888) 

Less net loss attributable to non controlling interests    173       367 

   Net loss attributable to common shareholders $(508) $(2,521) 
   

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:   

Loss from continuing operations  $ (.04) $    (.20) 

Discontinued operations          -        .01 

Basic and diluted loss per share  $(.04) $    (.19) 
   

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:   

  Loss from continuing operations $(508) $(2,623) 

  Discontinued operations         -        102 

Net loss $(508) $(2,521) 
   

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:   

Basic and diluted 13,977,706 13,214,700 
 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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      BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES 

       CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY 

      (Unaudited) 

(Dollars in thousands, except share data) 
 

  

                                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 

 

Shares of 

Beneficial 

Interest 

Additional 

Paid-In 

Capital 

Accumulated 

Other 

Comprehensive 

Income 

Retained 

Deficit 

Treasury 

Shares 

 

Non 

Controlling 

Interest Total 

 

Balances, September 30, 2010 

 

$45,445 

 

$172,268 

 

$1,594 

 

$(83,389) 

 

$(11,364) 

 

$5,285 

 

$129,839 

 

Compensation expense –   

   restricted stock 

 

 

- 

 

 

208 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

 

 

- 

 

 

208 

Contributions from non-controlling 

 Interests 

      

349 

 

349 

Distributions to non-controlling 

   interests  

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

(52) 

 

(52) 

Purchase of minority interest  (429)    (284) (713) 

Shares repurchased (147,387) (442) (736) - - - - (1,178) 

Net loss - - - (508) - (173) (681) 

Other comprehensive loss - net  

 unrealized loss on available-for- 

   sale securities (net of  

   reclassification adjustment for  

   gains of $398 included in 

   net loss) 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

(51) 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

 

 

 

 

 

         (51) 

 

Comprehensive loss 

 

           - 

 

            - 

 

           - 

 

           - 

 

            - 

 

          - 

 

       (732) 

 

Balances, December 31, 2010 

 

$45,003 

 

$171,311 

 

$1,543 

 

$(83,897) 

 

$(11,364) 

 

$5,125 

 

$127,721 
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BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

 

 Three Months Ended 

December 31, 

 2010 2009 

Cash flows from operating activities: 

     Net loss  

 

$(681) 

 

$ (2,888) 

        Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in   

           operating activities: 

  

 

        Provision for loan loss - 3,165 

        Impairment charges - 745 

        Amortization and depreciation 237 233 

        Amortization of deferred fee income (243) (102) 

        Accretion of junior subordinated notes principal 150 142 

        Amortization of securities discount (18) (18) 

        Amortization of restricted stock  208 218 

        Gain on sale of real estate assets from discontinued operations - (1,253) 

        Gain on sale of available for sale securities (421) (1,586) 

        Equity in earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures (49) (75) 

        Distribution of earnings of unconsolidated joint ventures 45 50 

        Increase in straight line rent (32) (157) 

     Increases and decreases from changes in other assets and liabilities:   

        (Increase) decrease in interest and dividends receivable (67) 412 

        Decrease in prepaid expenses 477 34 

        Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 224 (1,671) 

        Decrease in deferred costs 84 - 

        Increase in security deposits and other receivable  (99)   (365) 

        Other       (79)     (35) 

Net cash used in operating activities    (264) (3,151) 

 

Cash flows from investing activities: 

  

     Collections from real estate loans 7,650 6,990 

     Additions to real estate loans (28,263) (1,332) 

     Proceeds from the sale of loans and loan participations  1,000 16,815 

     Loan loss recoveries - 37 

     Net costs capitalized to real estate owned (1,123) (529) 

     Collection of loan fees 520 157 

     Proceeds from sale of real estate owned 53 9,319 

     Proceeds from sale of available for sale securities 640 3,425 

     Purchase of available for sale securities (55) - 

     Distributions of capital of unconsolidated joint ventures - 1,701 

     Purchase of interest from minority partner (713)           - 

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (20,291) 36,583 

 

Cash flows from financing activities: 

  

     Increase in mortgages payable 56 346 

     Mortgage principal payments (66) (22) 

     Cash distribution – common shares - (1,334) 

     Expenses associated with stock issuance - (50) 

     Capital contributions from non-controlling interests 349 - 

     Capital distribution to non-controlling interests (52) (120) 

     Repurchase of shares (1,178)         - 

Net cash used in financing activities    (891)  (1,180) 
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BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (CONTINUED) 

(Unaudited) 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

 

 Three Months Ended 

December 31, 

 2010 2009 

 

     Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents 

 

(21,446) 

 

32,252 

     Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  58,497 25,708 

     Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $37,051 $57,960 

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:   

     Cash paid during the period for interest $     169 $     144 

Non cash investing and financing activity:   

Reclassification of real estate properties to real estate held for sale $         - $  8,552 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

December 31, 2010 

 

Note 1 – Organization and Background  
 

BRT Realty Trust is a business trust organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.  

Our primary business is to originate and hold for investment senior mortgage loans secured by 

commercial and multi-family real estate property in the United States. The loans we originate generally 

have relatively high yields and are short term or bridge loans with a duration ranging from six months to 

one year. We generally lend at a floating rate of interest based on a spread over the prime rate and receive 

an origination fee for the loans we originate. We conduct our operations to qualify as a real estate 

investment trust, or REIT, for federal income tax purposes. 

From time-to-time we originate junior commercial and multi-family mortgage loans, participate as an 

equity investor in, and mortgage lender to, joint ventures which acquire income producing real estate 

property and purchase securities of other REITs. 

Note 2 - Basis of Preparation 
 

The accompanying interim unaudited consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2010 and for 

the three  months ended December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 reflect all normal recurring 

adjustments which are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair presentation of the results for 

such interim periods. The results of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2010 are not 

necessarily indicative of the results for the full year.  The balance sheet as of September 30, 2010 has 

been derived from the audited financial statements at that date but does not include all the information 

and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for complete 

financial statements.   

 

Certain items on the consolidated financial statements for the preceding period have been reclassified to 

conform with the current presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts and operations of BRT Realty Trust, its 

wholly owned subsidiaries, and its majority-owned or controlled real estate entities and its interests in 

variable interest entities in which it is the primary beneficiary.  Material intercompany items and 

transactions have been eliminated. BRT Realty Trust and its subsidiaries are hereinafter referred to as 

"BRT" or the "Trust."  

 

With respect to its unconsolidated joint ventures, as (i) the Trust is primarily the managing member but 

does not exercise substantial operating control over these entities or the Trust is not the managing member 

and (ii) such entities are not variable interest entities, the Trust has determined that such joint ventures 

should be accounted for under the equity method of accounting for financial statement purposes. 

 

RBH-TRB Newark Holdings LLC was determined to be a Variable Interest Entity (―VIE‖) because the 

Trust has voting rights that are not proportionate to its economic interests.  The Trust was determined to 

be the primary beneficiary as it has the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the 

economic performance and the obligation to absorb losses that could potentially be significant to this VIE.  

For these reasons, the Trust has consolidated the operations of this VIE in the Trust’s consolidated 

financial statements. 
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Note 2 - Basis of Preparation (Continued)  
 

These statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and related 

notes which are included in BRT’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2010. 

 

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 

the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts 

reported in the consolidated financial statements.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.  

 

Note 3 - Equity 
 

Common Share Dividend Distribution  

 

During the quarter ended December 31, 2010, the Trust did not declare a dividend to its shareholders. 

 

Restricted Shares 

 

As of December 31, 2010, there were 480,140 restricted shares issued under the Trust’s equity incentive 

plans.  An aggregate of 850,000 shares was authorized for issuance under these plans. The shares issued 

vest five years from the date of issuance and under specified circumstances, including a change in control, 

may vest earlier.  Since inception of the plans, 88,560 shares have vested. For accounting purposes, the 

restricted stock is not included in the outstanding shares shown on the consolidated balance sheet until 

they vest, but is included in the earnings per share computation.   The estimated fair value of restricted 

stock at the date of grant is being amortized ratably into expense over the applicable vesting period. 
For the three months ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, the Trust recorded $208,000 and $218,000 of 

compensation expense, respectively, as a result of the outstanding restricted shares.   At December 31, 

2010, $1,445,000 has been deferred as unearned compensation and will be charged to expense over the 

remaining weighted average vesting period of approximately 2.74 years. 
 

Per Share Data 
 

Basic loss per share attributable to holders of shares of beneficial interest was determined by dividing net 

loss for the period by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during each period. 

 

Diluted loss per share attributable to holders of shares of beneficial interest reflects the potential dilution 

that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted into 

common shares or resulted in the issuance of common shares that shared in the earnings of the Trust. 
 

Basic and diluted shares outstanding for the three months ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 were 

13,977,706 and 13,214,700, respectively.   

 

The impact of dilutive securities is not included in the computation of loss per share for the three months 

ended December 31, 2010 and 2009, as the inclusion of such common share equivalents would be anti-

dilutive. 
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Note 4 - Real Estate Loans and Purchase Money Mortgages 

 

At December 31, 2010, information relating to real estate loans and purchase money mortgages, all of 

which are first mortgage loans, is summarized as follows (dollars in thousands):   

 

 

 

Earning 

Interest 
Non-Earning 

Interest 

 

 

Total 
Allowance For 

Possible Losses (1) 

Real Estate 

Loans, Net  

Multi-family residential $32,552 $     580 $33,132 $    (180) $32,952 

Vacant loft building with retail - 26,075 26,075 (2,985) 23,090 

Condominium units (existing  

   multi-family) 

 

- 

 

8,488 

 

8,488 

 

- 

 

8,488 

Office  2,175 - 2,175 - 2,175 

Retail  2,149           -   2,149         -   2,149 

 36,876 35,143 72,019 (3,165) 68,854 

Deferred fee income     (436)       (86)     (522)          -    (522) 

   Real estate loans, net 36,440 35,057 71,497 (3,165) 68,332 

 

Purchase money mortgage loans: 

 

     

   Multi-family residential     5,340           -    5,340            -    5,340 

   Real estate loans and purchase   

      money mortgage loans, net  

 

$41,780 

 

$35,057 

 

$76,837 

 

$(3,165) 

 

$73,672 

 

 

(1) All allowance for possible losses relate to non-earning loans. 

 

At December 31, 2010, three non-earning loans were outstanding to three separate, unrelated borrowers 

having an aggregate outstanding principal balance of $35,143,000, representing 45.4% of total real estate 

loans and 19% of total assets.   

 

The Trust recognized cash basis interest of $150,000 and $131,000 on non-earning loans in the three 

months ended December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009 respectively.   
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Note 4 - Real Estate Loans and Purchase Money Mortgages (Continued) 

 

 

Information regarding these non-earning loans is set forth in the table below (dollars in thousands): 

 

Location Brooklyn, NY (1) New York, NY New York, NY (2) 

 

Principal Balance 

 

$8,488 

 

$580 

 

$26,075 

Accrued Interest - - - 

Cross collateral or cross 

default provision  

No No No 

Secured Yes Yes Yes 

Security Condominium 

units 

Vacant multi-

family building 

Vacant loft building 

with retail 

Recourse/non-recourse Recourse Recourse Recourse 

Impaired No Yes Yes 

Allowance for possible 

losses 

 

- 

 

$180 

 

$2,985 

Collateral Dependent  Yes Yes Yes 

Origination Date October 2008 March 2008 August 2006 

 

 

(1)  Represents a pari passu interest in a loan with a principal balance of $16,974,000. 

 The borrower filed for protection under Chapter XI of the Federal Bankruptcy Code and has filed 

a plan of reorganization that we are contesting.  We are also seeking to enforce judgments against 

the individual guarantors of this loan.   

 

(2)  A judgment of foreclosure has been issued with respect to this property and it is anticipated that 

the auction of the property will be scheduled for the first quarter of calendar 2011.   

 

At December 31, 2010, two separate, unaffiliated borrowers had loans outstanding in excess of 5% of 

total assets. Information regarding the loans outstanding, to each of these borrowers is set forth in the 

table below (dollars in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

Gross Loan 

Balance 

 

 

# of 

Loans 

% of 

Gross 

Loans 

 

  

 % of 

Assets 

 

 

State  

 

 

Status 

Vacant loft 

building with retail  

 

$26,075 

 

1 

 

33.7% 

 

14.1 % 

 

NY 

 

Non-Performing 

Multi-family 

residential 

 

$11,550 

 

1 

 

17.0% 

 

5.4% 

 

NY 

 

Performing 

 

The Trust’s portfolio consists of senior mortgage loans, secured by residential and commercial property, 

69% of which are located in New York, 12% in Michigan, 9% in Florida and 10% in four other states.  
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Note 5 - Allowance for Possible Loan Losses 

 

An analysis of the loan loss allowance at December 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, is as 

follows (dollars in thousands):   

 Three Months Ended 

December 31,  

 2010 2009 

Balance at beginning of period $3,165 $1,618 

Provision for loan loss - 3,165 

Charge-offs -   - 

Recoveries         -       37 

Balance at end of period  $3,165 $4,820 

 

A loan evaluated for impairment is deemed to be impaired when based on current information and events, 

it is probable, in the judgment of management, that the Trust will not be able to collect all amounts due 

according to the contractual terms of the loan documents. When making this evaluation numerous factors 

are considered, including, market evaluations of the underlying collateral, estimated operating cash flow 

from the property during the projected holding period, and estimated sales value computed by applying 

an estimated capitalization rate to the projected stabilized net operating income of the specific property, 

less selling costs, discounted at market discount rates. If upon completion of the evaluation, the value of 

the collateral securing the loan is less than the recorded investment in the loan, an allowance is created  

with a corresponding charge to expense. The fair values related to the collateral securing our impaired 

loans are based on discounted cash flow models, which are considered to be level 3 within the fair value 

hierarchy.  When the Trust acquires title to the property, the loan loss allowance is adjusted by charging 

off all amounts related to the loan and recording the property at its adjusted carrying value. 

 

The allowance for possible losses applies to two loans aggregating $26,655,000 at December 31, 2010 

and September 30, 2010, both of which are non-earning. 

 

Note 6 - Real Estate Properties  
 

A summary of real estate properties owned is as follows (dollars in thousands): 

       

 

 

September 

30, 2010 

Balance 

 

Costs 

Capitalized 

Depreciation 

Amortization 

and Paydowns 

December 

31, 2010 

Balance 

 

Shopping centers/Retail  

 

$  2,957 

 

- 

 

$  (26) 

 

$2,931 

Multi-family and coop apartments 2,969 $     10 (53) 2,926 

Commercial (a) 41,945 1,113 (148) 42,910 

Land    7,972         -       - 7,972 

Total real estate properties $55,843 $1,123 $(227) $56,739 
 

(a) Represents the real estate assets of RBH-TRB Newark Holdings LLC, a consolidated VIE which 

owns 25 operating and development properties in Newark, New Jersey.  These properties contain a 

mix of office and retail space, totaling approximately 594,000 square feet.  These assets are subject 

to blanket mortgages aggregating $27,000,000, held by the Trust, which are eliminated in 

consolidation.  Several of the assets are also encumbered by other mortgages with an aggregate 

principal balance of $10,433,000 at December 31, 2010.   
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Note 6 - Real Estate Properties (Continued) 

 

The risks associated with our involvement in this VIE have not changed in the three months ended 

December 31, 2010.  These risks are described in the 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2010.   

 

For the three months ended December 31, 2010 this VIE recorded revenues of $426,000 and operating 

expenses of $520,000, excluding interest expense and depreciation.  The Trust made a capital contribution 

to this venture of $351,000 in the three months ended December 31, 2010.   
 

Note 7 – Investment in Unconsolidated Ventures  
 

The Trust is a partner in two unconsolidated ventures, each of which owns and operates one property.   

The Trust’s share of the ventures’ earnings was $49,000 and $75,000 for the three months ended 

December 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively.  The Trust’s equity in these unconsolidated ventures totaled 

$779,000 and $775,000 at December 31, 2010 and September 30, 2010, respectively. 

 

Note 8 – Available-For-Sale Securities 

 

At December 31, 2010, the Trust had available for sale securities which consisted of both debt securities 

and equity securities.  Details regarding our available-for-sale securities at December 31, 2010 are 

presented in the table below (dollars in thousands): 

 

 Cost 

basis 

Unrealized 

gains 

Unrealized 

losses 

Market 

value 

Debt Securities $2,915 $   548 - $  3,463 

Equity Securities   5,615 1,059 $(65)    6,609 

   Total $8,530 $1,607 $(65) $10,072 

 

Unrealized gains and losses are reflected as accumulated other comprehensive income-net unrealized gain 

on available-for-sale securities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.  

 

The Trust’s available-for-sale equity securities were determined to be Level 1 financial assets within the 

valuation hierarchy established by current accounting guidance, and the valuation is based on current 

market quotes received from financial sources that trade such securities.  All of the available-for-sale 

securities in an unrealized loss position are equity securities and amounts are not considered to be other 

than temporary impairment because the Company expects the value of these securities to recover and 

plans on holding them until at least such recovery. 

 

During the three months ended December 31, 2010, the Trust sold equity securities for $640,000 with a 

basis of $219,000, determined using average cost.  Accordingly, the Trust recognized a gain of $421,000 

from these sales.  In the three months ended December 31, 2009, the Trust sold equity securities for 

$2,425,000 with a basis of $975,000, determined using average cost.  Accordingly, the Trust recognized a 

gain of $1,450,000 from these sales.  

 

The Trust’s available-for-sale debt securities were determined to be Level 2 financial assets within the 

valuation hierarchy established by current accounting guidance, and the valuation is based on market 

quotes from inactive markets received from financial sources that trade such securities.   
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Note 9 – Debt Obligations 

 

Debt obligations consist of the following (dollars in thousands): 
 

 December 31, 2010 

 

September 30, 2010 

Junior subordinated notes $40,965 $40,815 

Mortgages payable 12,547 12,557 

   Total debt obligations $53,512 $53,372 

 

Junior Subordinated Notes 
 

At December 31, 2010, the Trust's junior subordinated notes had an outstanding principal balance of 

$42,400,000 and a book balance of $40,965,000.  The difference of $1,435,000, representing unamortized 

principal, is being accreted over the remaining term of the securities using the level yield method and will 

be charged to interest expense.  The remaining unamortized fees, which total $837,000, are being 

amortized over the remaining term.   Amortization of these fees totaled $8,000 in both the three months 

ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.    

  

The notes have a fixed rate of interest of 3.5% per annum, to be paid annually in advance through July 31, 

2012.   From August 1, 2012 to April 28, 2016, the notes have a blended fixed rate of interest of 8.37%, 

and commencing on April 29, 2016 until maturity in 2036, the interest rate on the notes will equal LIBOR 

plus 2.95%.   

 

Mortgages Payable  
 

The Trust has five first mortgages and one second mortgage outstanding with an aggregate principal 

balance at December 31, 2010 of $12,547,000.  One of these mortgages, with an outstanding balance at 

December 31, 2010 of $2,114,000, is secured by a long term leasehold position on a shopping center 

owned by a consolidated joint venture.  The remaining five mortgages, with outstanding balances at 

December 31, 2010 of $10,433,000, are secured by individual parcels on two land assemblages in 

Newark, NJ owned by another consolidated joint venture. The Trust has guaranteed $473,000 of one of 

the mortgage obligations at December 31, 2010, based on the current outstanding balance.  The guarantee 

will increase to $2,154,000 if the full amount of the $8,600,000 loan is drawn and outstanding. 

 

Note 10 – Comprehensive Loss 
 

Comprehensive loss for the three month periods was as follows (dollars in thousands): 
 

 Three Months Ended 

December 31, 

 2010 2009 

Net loss  $(681) $(2,888) 

Other comprehensive loss –  

     Unrealized loss on available for-sale securities 

 

(51) 

 

(1,599) 
Less: net loss attributable to non controlling interests 173     367 
Comprehensive loss attributable to common shareholders $(559) $(4,120) 
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Note 11 -Segment Reporting 

 

Management has determined that it operates in two reportable segments: (i) a loan and investment 

segment which includes the origination and servicing of our loan portfolio and investments; and (ii) 

a real estate segment which includes the operation and disposition of our real estate assets. 

 

The following table summarizes our segment reporting for the three months ended December 31, 

2010 (dollars in thousands): 

 Loan and 

Investment 

 

Real 

Estate 

 

Total 

Revenues $1,598 $854 $2,452 

 

Interest expense 

 

438 

 

219 

 

657 

Provision for loan loss - - - 

Other expenses 1,291 1,467 2,758 

Amortization and depreciation           -     188    188 

Total expenses  1,729 1,874 3,603 

    

Total revenues less total expenses (131) (1,020) (1,151) 

 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 

 

- 

 

49 

 

49 

Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities    421          -  421 

Income (loss) from continuing operations 290 (971) (681) 

 

Discontinued operations: 

   

Loss from operations - - - 

Impairment charges - - - 

Gain on sale of real estate assets          -        -       - 

Discontinued operations          -        -       - 

 

Net income (loss) 

 

290 

 

(971) 

 

(681) 

Less net loss attributable to  noncontrolling 

  interests 

 

             - 

 

      173 

 

     173 

Net income (loss) attributable to common  

  shareholders 

 

$       290 

 

$   (798) 

 

$  (508) 

 

Segment assets 

 

$123,044 

 

$61,467 

 

$184,511 
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Note 11 -Segment Reporting (Continued) 

 

The following table summarizes our segment reporting for the three months ended December 31, 

2009 (dollars in thousands): 

 

 Loan and 

Investment 

 

Real 

Estate 

 

Total 

Revenues $1,004 $   877 $1,881 

 

Interest expense 

 

467 

 

249 

 

716 

Provision for loan loss 3,165 - 3,165 

Other expenses 1,079 1,387 2,466 

Amortization and depreciation         -    185    185 

Total expenses  4,711 1,821 6,532 

    

Total revenues less total expenses (3,707) (944) (4,651) 

 

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures 

 

28 

 

47 

 

75 

Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities  1,586         -  1,586 

Loss from continuing operations (2,093) (897) (2,990) 

 

Discontinued operations: 

   

Loss from operations           - (406) (406) 

Impairment charges - (745) (745) 

Gain on sale of real estate assets         - 1,253 1,253 

Discontinued operations         -    102   102 

 

Net loss 

 

   (2,093) 

 

    (795) 

 

  (2,888) 

Less net loss attributable to  noncontrolling 

  interests 

 

              - 

 

       367 

 

      367 

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $   (2,093) $    (428) $ (2,521) 

 

Segment assets 

 

$121,422 

 

$64,832 

 

$186,254 

 

 

Note 12 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
 

Financial Instruments Not Measured at Fair Value 

 

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial 

instruments that are not recorded at fair value on the consolidated balance sheets: 
 

Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable (included in other assets), accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities:  The carrying amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheet for these instruments 

approximate their fair value due to the short term nature of these accounts. 
 

Real estate loans:  The earning mortgage loans of the Trust which have variable rate provisions, based 

upon a margin over prime rate, have an estimated fair value which is equal to their carrying value 

assuming market rate of interest between 11% and 13%.  The earning mortgage loans of the Trust  
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Note 12 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued) 

 

which have fixed rate provisions have an estimated fair value of $157,000 less than their carrying value 

assuming market rates of interest between 8% and 11% which we believe reflect institutional lender yield 

requirements.  For mortgage loans which are impaired, the Trust has valued such loans based upon the 

estimated fair value of the underlying collateral. 

 

At December 31, 2010, the estimated fair value of the Trust’s junior subordinated notes is less than their 

carrying value by approximately $10,687,000, based on the credit risk and interest rate risk of the Trust.  
 

At December 31, 2010, the estimated fair value of the Trust’s mortgages payable is less than their 

carrying value by approximately $42,000 assuming market interest rates between 8% and 17%.  Market 

rates were determined using current financing transactions provided by third party institutions. 

 

Considerable judgment is necessary to interpret market data and develop estimated fair value.  The use of 

different market assumptions and/or estimation methodologies may have a material effect on the 

estimated fair value assumptions. 

 

Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value 

 

The Trust’s fair value measurements are based on the assumptions that market participants would use in 

pricing the asset or liability.  As a basis for considering market participant assumptions in fair value 

measurements, there is a fair value hierarchy that distinguishes between market participant assumptions 

based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity and the reporting entity’s 

own assumptions about market participant assumptions.  Level 1 assets/liabilities are valued based on 

quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets, Level 2 assets/liabilities are valued based on 

quoted prices in active markets for similar instruments, on quoted prices in less active or inactive markets, 

or on other ―observable‖ market inputs and Level 3 assets/liabilities are valued based significantly on 

―unobservable‖ market inputs.  The Trust does not currently own any financial instruments that are 

classified as Level 3. 

 

At December 31, 2010 information regarding the Trust’s financial assets measured at fair value are as 

follows (dollars in thousands): 

 

 

 

 

Carrying and  

 

Maturity    

Fair Value Measurements 

Using Fair Value Hierarchy 

Available-for-sale securities: Fair Value Date Level 1 Level 2 

     

  Corporate equity securities  $ 6,609     -         $6,609 - 

  Corporate debt security      1,015  2/15/2037 - $1,015 

  Corporate debt security        1,043    8/1/2015  - 1,043 

  Corporate debt security        1,055    6/1/2014  - 1,055 

  Corporate debt security              350 1/15/2012                -     350 

 $10,072  $6,609 $3,463 
 

 

Note 13 – New Accounting Pronouncements 

 

In June 2009, the FASB issued updated guidance to amend various components of the guidance 

regarding sale accounting related to financial assets, including the recognition of assets obtained and 

liabilities assumed as a result of a transfer, and considerations of effective control by a transferor  
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Note 13 – New Accounting Pronouncements (Continued) 

 

over transferred assets.  In addition, this guidance removes the exemption for qualifying special 

purpose entities from the previous guidance.  This guidance is effective for the first annual reporting 

period that begins after November 15, 2009, with early adoption prohibited.  The Trust adopted this 

guidance on October 1, 2010 and the adoption did not have a material impact on the consolidated 

financial statements.  

 

In June 2009, the FASB issued updated guidance, which amends guidance for determining whether 

an entity is a variable interest entity, or VIE, and requires the performance of a qualitative rather than 

a quantitative analysis to determine the primary beneficiary of a VIE.  Under this guidance, an entity 

would be required to consolidate a VIE if it has (i) the power to direct the activities that most 

significantly impact the entity’s economic performance and (ii) the obligation to absorb losses of the 

VIE or the right to receive benefits from the VIE that could be significant to the VIE. This guidance 

is effective for the first annual reporting period that begins after November 15, 2009, with early 

adoption prohibited.  The Trust adopted this guidance on October 1, 2010 and the adoption did not 

have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.   

 

In July 2010, the FASB issued updated guidance on disclosures about the credit quality of financing 

receivables and the allowance for credit losses which will require a greater level of information 

disclosed about the credit quality of loans and allowance for loan losses, as well as additional 

information related to credit quality indicators, past due information, and information related to loans 

modified in a troubled debt restructuring. This guidance became effective for public entities for 

interim and annual reporting periods ending on or after December 15, 2010. The adoption of this 

guidance did not have material impact on the consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

Note 14 – Subsequent Events 

 

Subsequent events have been evaluated and any significant events, relative to our consolidated 

financial statements as of December 31, 2010 that warrant additional disclosure, have been included 

in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.  
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Item 2.  Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of 

Operations  
 

 

Forward-Looking Statements 

With the exception of historical information, this report on Form 10-Q contains certain forward-looking 

statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.  We intend such 

forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe harbor provision for forward-looking statements 

contained in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 and include this statement for purposes 

of complying with these safe harbor provisions.  Forward-looking statements, which are based on certain 

assumptions and describe our future plans, strategies and expectations, are generally identifiable by use of 

the words "may", "will", "believe", "expect", "intend", "anticipate", "estimate", "project", or similar 

expressions or variations thereof.  Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, 

uncertainties and other factors which are, in some cases, beyond our control and which could materially 

affect actual results, performance or achievements.  Investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on 

any forward-looking statements and are urged to read ―item 1A Risk Factors‖ in our annual report on 

Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2010.   

 

Overview  

 

We are a real estate investment trust, also known as a REIT. Our primary business is to originate and hold 

for investment senior mortgage loans secured by commercial and multi-family real estate property in the 

United States. Our primary source of revenue has generally been interest income, which is the interest our 

borrowers pay on our loans, and to a lesser extent, loan fee income generated on the origination and 

extension of loans, rental revenue from real properties and investment income.  

 

Due to the credit crisis and the economic recession, our business focus, from late 2008 through a 

significant portion of 2010, shifted emphasis from the origination of loans to servicing our loan portfolio, 

workout activities, including pursuing foreclosure actions, acquiring the underlying properties in 

foreclosure proceedings, supervising the operations of real estate assets and selling real estate assets 

acquired in foreclosure proceedings. As we have resolved a substantial portion of the problems in our 

loan portfolio, we began, in the second half of fiscal 2010, to shift our emphasis back to our primary 

lending business.  

 

The following highlights our results of operations for the three months ended, December 31, 2010 and our 

financial condition at December 31, 2010: 

 

 we originated $28.3 million of mortgage loans in the first three months of fiscal 2011 compared 

to $1.3 million in the first three months of fiscal 2010; 

 

 we have cash and cash equivalents and available-for-sale securities totaling $47.1 million;  

 

 our performing loan portfolio totaled $42.2 million; and 

 

 total revenues increased $571,000 or 30% from $1.9 million in the three months ended December 

31, 2009 to $2.5 million in the three months ended December 31, 2010.  

 

We cannot predict with any certainty the potential impact the current economic environment will have on 

our future financial performance. However, because of our low leverage position we have been able to 

withstand the significant disruptions in the real estate and capital markets. At present, we are seeking to 
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position ourselves to be able to take advantage of opportunities as market conditions improve. To do this, 

we continue to focus on: 

 

 carefully monitoring and managing our liquidity position; 

 carefully monitoring and managing our loan portfolio to reposition non-performing assets and 

maximize cash; 

 acquiring, stabilizing and selling properties securing non-earning loans in order to increase our 

liquidity; 

 investing in attractive REIT debt and equity securities; and 

 securing a new credit facility. 

 

Until credit becomes readily available, and there is consistent and considerable improvement in the 

overall economy, we could experience (i) more borrower defaults, (ii) additional loan loss provisions and 

impairment charges, (iii) additional foreclosure actions (with an increase in expenses incurred in pursuing 

such actions), (iv) the acquisition of additional properties in foreclosure proceedings, (v) significant 

expenses for stabilizing, repairing and operating properties acquired in foreclosure proceedings, 

(vi) limited origination activity, and (vii) reduced access to capital and increased cost of financing, all of 

which could result in a decline in our revenues and continuing operating losses. 

 

We actively pursue lending opportunities and have recently experienced an increase in short term bridge 

lending originations.  However, there is no assurance that the recent level of increased activity will be 

sustained. 

 

Results of Operations 

 

Revenues 

 

The following table sets forth a comparison of our revenues for the three months ended  

December 31, 2010 and 2009: 
 

 Three Months 

Ended  

December 31, 

  

(Dollars in thousands): 2010 2009 Variance %Change 

Interest on real estate loans $1,062 $  445 $617 138.7   % 

Interest on purchase money mortgage loans 94 350 (256) (73.2) % 

Loan fee income 243 102 141 243.0   % 

Rental revenue from real estate properties 854 877 (23) (2.6)   % 

Other, primarily investment income     199     107     92 86.0    % 

   Total revenues $2,452 $1,881 $571 30.4 % 
 

Interest on real estate loans.  The increase is primarily due to a $20.9 million increase in the average 

balance of earning loans outstanding.  The increase in such balance is attributable to the increase in loan 

originations which we believe is attributable to improving economic conditions.  Partially offsetting this 

increase was a decrease in interest income of approximately $35,000 due to the decrease from 13.21% to 

11.82% in the weighted average interest rate earned on the performing loan portfolio. 

 

Interest on purchase money mortgages.  The decrease is attributable to a reduction in the average balance 

of purchase money mortgages outstanding as two loans, with an aggregate principal balance of $11.6 

million, were paid off in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2010. 

 



19 

Loan fee income.  The increase is due to amortization of loan fees that were received on loans that were 

originated in the last quarter of fiscal 2010 and the current quarter.  

 

Other, primarily investment income.  The increase is attributable to additional dividend income resulting 

from the purchase of equity securities in publicly traded real estate investment trusts.  

 

Expenses 

 

The following table sets forth a comparison of our expenses for the three months ended December 31, 

2010 and 2009: 
 

 Three Months Ended  

December 31, 

  

(Dollars in thousands) 2010 2009 Variance % Change 

Interest – borrowed funds $  657 $   716 $     (59) (8.2) % 

Advisor’s fees – related party 221 193 28 14.5  % 

Provision for loan loss - 3,165 (3,165) (100) % 

Foreclosure related professional fees 190 21 169 (804.8) % 

General and administrative 1,431 1,428 3 - 

Operating expenses relating to real estate  

   properties 

 

916 

 

824 

 

92 

 

11.1   % 

Amortization and depreciation     188     185        3        1.6   % 

   Total expenses $3,603 $6,532 $(2,929) (44.5) % 
 

Interest - borrowed funds.  The decrease is attributable to the capitalization of $162,000 of interest 

paid in the current period related to one of the Newark, NJ assemblage sites that is currently under 

development.  This decrease was offset in part by a $103,000 increase in mortgage interest due to 

increased mortgage balances outstanding which are secured by one our other Newark properties. 

 

Advisor’s fees – related party.  The fee is calculated based on invested assets and increased because 

of the increase in our portfolio of loans.  These assets increased primarily due to increased 

originations in the first quarter of fiscal 2011. 

 

Provision for loan losses.  In first quarter fiscal 2010, we took loan loss provisions of approximately 

$3.17 million against two loans with an aggregate outstanding balance of $26.7 million.  In the first 

quarter of fiscal 2011 no loan loss provisions were taken.   

 

Foreclosure related professional fees.  Fees increased due to extensive legal activity required in 

connection with a bankruptcy proceeding involving a non-performing loan in the first quarter of fiscal 

2011.  

 

Operating expenses relating to real estate properties.  The increase is primarily attributable to 

increased real estate property taxes and repairs and maintenance at the properties of our Newark Joint 

Venture.  
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Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities 

 

In the first quarter of fiscal 2011, we sold available for sale securities and recognized a gain of $421,000.  

These securities had a cost basis of $219,000.  In the first quarter of fiscal 2010, we sold available for sale 

securities and recognized a gain of approximately $1.59 million.  These securities had a cost basis of 

$1.84 million. 
 

Discontinued operations 
 

In the first quarter of fiscal 2010, we had income from discontinued operations of $102,000,   consisting 

of losses from operations of $406,000, primarily generated from two properties in Fort Wayne, IN.  We 

also recognized impairment charges of $745,000, primarily relating to a property in the Nashville, TN 

area.  Offsetting these losses were approximately $1.25 million in gains on the sale of three properties 

which were classified as held for sale.  In the first quarter of fiscal 2011, there were no discontinued 

operations.  

 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

 

Liquidity is a measurement of our ability to meet cash requirements, including to fund loan originations, 

pay operating expenses, repay borrowings, and other general business needs. We require capital to fund 

loan originations and pay operating expenses, including operating expenses related to real estate 

properties owned and real estate properties held for sale. Apart from our cash on hand, our principal 

sources of liquidity have historically been a revolving credit facility, and cash flow from operating 

activities. Our current capital sources primarily consist of our cash on hand and marketable securities. 

From October 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010, we used capital to fund our operating losses and 

originated $28.3 million in mortgage loans and as a result, at December 31, 2010, our total available 

liquidity was approximately $47 million, including approximately $37 million of cash and cash 

equivalents. 

 

We believe we have sufficient capital to meet our operating expenses in fiscal 2011, including real estate 

operating expenses related to real estate acquired by us in foreclosure proceedings, and to fund any capital 

contributions required by the Newark Joint Venture.  We also have funds available to engage in our 

primary lending business; however, because we are experiencing an increase in demand for bridge loans, 

our ability to originate loans is limited by our cash availability. 

  

The Newark Joint Venture may borrow up to $8.6 million (of which $1.8 million had been borrowed at 

December 31, 2010) to fund specified development activities with respect to the Teachers Village project.  

While it is currently seeking up to $125 million in financing from public and private sources to fund the 

further development and construction of this project, no assurance can be given that the Newark Joint 

Venture will obtain the necessary financing on acceptable terms or if that such financing is obtained, that 

such project will be profitable for us. 

 

Cash Distribution Policy 
 

The Board of Trustees reviews the dividend policy regularly.  The Trust will report a tax loss for the year 

ended December 31, 2010 and has net operating loss carry forwards from prior years to offset future 

income.  It is highly unlikely that we will pay or be required to pay any dividend in 2011 and for several 

years thereafter in order for the Trust to retain its REIT status. 
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Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risks 
 
Our primary component of market risk is the interest rate sensitivity of our loan portfolio.  Our interest 
income and our interest expense is subject to changes in interest rates.  We seek to minimize these risks 
by originating loans that are indexed to the prime rate, with a stated minimum interest rate.   At December 
31, 2010, approximately 38% of our loan portfolio was variable rate based primarily on the prime rate.   
Accordingly, changes in the prime interest rate or LIBOR would have an effect on our net interest 
income.  When determining interest rate sensitivity, we assume that any change in interest rates is 
immediate and that the interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities existing at the beginning of the period 
remain constant over the period being measured.  We assessed the market risk for our variable rate 
mortgage receivables and believe that a one percent increase in interest rates would have a positive annual 
effect of approximately $182,000 on income before taxes and a one percent decline in interest rates would 
have no annual effect on income before taxes.  In addition, we originate loans with short maturities and 
maintain a strong capital position.  At December 31, 2010, our loan portfolio was primarily secured by 
properties located in the New York metropolitan area, and we are therefore subject to risks associated 
with the New York economy.   
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Item 4.  Controls and Procedures 
 
As required under Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
amended, we carried out an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of our 
management, including our Chief Executive Officer, Senior Vice President-Finance and Chief Financial 
Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of 
December 31, 2010.  Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer, Senior Vice President-
Finance and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures as of 
December 31, 2010 are effective. 
 
There have been no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended 
December 31, 2010 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal 
control over financial reporting or in other factors that could significantly affect these controls subsequent 
to the date of their evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to significant deficiencies and 
material weaknesses. 
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Item 6.  Exhibits  

 

 
Exhibit 

     No. Title of Exhibits 

31.1 Certification of President and Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act 

of 2002  

31.2 Certification of Senior Vice President—Finance pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 

2002 

31.3 Certification of Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 

Act of 2002 

32.1 Certification of President and Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act 

of 2002 

32.2 Certification of Senior Vice President—Finance pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 

2002 

32.3 Certification of Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 

Act of 2002 
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 SIGNATURES 

 

 

 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly 

caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 

 

 

 

 

 

BRT REALTY TRUST 

(Registrant) 

 

 

 

 

February 8, 2011 /s/ Jeffrey A. Gould                   

Date Jeffrey A. Gould, President and 

 Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 

 

 

February 8, 2011 /s/ George Zweier                     

Date George Zweier, Vice President  

 and Chief Financial Officer  

                                                     (principal financial officer) 
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    EXHIBIT 31.1 

CERTIFICATION  

 

I, Jeffrey A. Gould, certify that: 

 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2010 of BRT Realty 

Trust; 

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 

were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 

and for, the periods presented in this report; 

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 

and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e))  and internal control over financial 

reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:  

 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 

consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in 

which this report is being prepared; 

 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to 

be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 

and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles;  

 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered 

by this report based on such evaluation; and  

 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during 

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial 

reporting; and 

 

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 

control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of 

directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and 

report financial information; and 

 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in 

the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

 

 

Date:  February 8, 2011 

  /s/ Jeffrey A. Gould          

 Jeffrey A. Gould 

  President and  

  Chief Executive Officer 

   

  



26 

 
     EXHIBIT 31.2 

CERTIFICATION  

 

I, David W. Kalish, certify that: 

 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2010 of BRT Realty 

Trust; 

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 

were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 

and for, the periods presented in this report; 

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 

and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e))  and internal control over financial 

reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:  

 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 

consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in 

which this report is being prepared; 

 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to 

be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 

and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles;  

 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered 

by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during 

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial 

reporting; and 

 

5.   The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 

control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of 

directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

 

a)   All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and 

report financial information; and 

 

b)   Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in 

the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

 

Date:  February 8, 2011  /s/ David W. Kalish                   

        David W. Kalish 

   Senior Vice President - Finance 
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     EXHIBIT 31.3 

CERTIFICATION  

 

I, George Zweier, certify that: 
 

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2010 of BRT Realty 

Trust; 

 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a 

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements 

were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly 

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, 

and for, the periods presented in this report; 

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls 

and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e))  and internal control over financial 

reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:  

 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be 

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its 

consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in 

which this report is being prepared; 

 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to 

be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 

and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting 

principles;  

 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our 

conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered 

by this report based on such evaluation; and 

 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during 

the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 

materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial 

reporting; and 

 

5.  The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal 

control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of registrant’s board of 

directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

 

a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial 

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and 

report financial information; and 

 

b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the 

registrant’s internal control over financial reporting. 

 

Date:   February 8, 2011 

   /s/ George Zweier 
   George Zweier 

   Vice President and  

   Chief Financial Officer 
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EXHIBIT 32.1 
 

CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 

(SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002) 

 

I, Jeffrey A. Gould, do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 906 

of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge, based upon a review of the Quarterly 

Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2010 of BRT Realty Trust (―the Registrant‖), as 

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"):   

 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act 

of 1934, as amended; and 

 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 

results of operations of the Registrant. 

 

Date: February 8, 2011   /s/ Jeffrey A. Gould  

                     Jeffrey A. Gould 

         President and  

         Chief Executive Officer 
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EXHIBIT 32.2 
 

CERTIFICATION OF SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT-FINANCE 

 

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 

(SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002) 

 

I, David W. Kalish, do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 906 

of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge, based upon a review of the Quarterly 

Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2010 of BRT Realty Trust (―the Registrant‖), as 

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"):   

 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act 

of 1934, as amended; and 

 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 

results of operations of the Registrant. 

 

Date: February 8, 2011   /s/ David W. Kalish 

                     David W. Kalish 

         Senior Vice President - Finance 
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EXHIBIT 32.3 

 
CERTIFICATION OF PRINCIPAL FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 

PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350 

(SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002) 

 

I, George Zweier, do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350 as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of 

the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge, based upon a review of the Quarterly 

Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2010 of BRT Realty Trust (―the Registrant‖), as 

filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"):   

 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act 

of 1934, as amended; and 

 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and 

results of operations of the Registrant. 

 

Date: February 8, 2011   /s/ George Zweier  

                     George Zweier 

         Vice President and 

         Chief Financial Officer 
 

 


